THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA, HELD A WORK SESSION IN THE THIRD FLOOR ASSEMBLY ROOM OF THE CITY/COUNTY BUILDING ON SATURDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2010 AT 10:00 a.m.

PRESENT: Dan Coffey, Bob Caesar, Steve Price, Pat McLaughlin, Diane Benedetti, Jeff Gahan, Jack Messer, Kevin Zurschmiede, and President John Gonder
ALSO PRESENT: Council Attorney Matt Lorch, Deputy City Clerk Mindy Milburn, Ed Wilkinson, Mayor England, Carl Malysz, Sandy Boofter, and Paul Haub
Mr. Gonder called the meeting to order at 10:06 a.m.

Mr. Caesar stated that he would like to start by asking that the freeze the budget at the 2010 level because that is all the money they have. He spoke about the information provided by Mrs. Garry   He stated the second thing that he would like to address is that the communications department has to be combined by 2013 so they should just go ahead and move forward with that as quickly as possible. He stated that he thinks that the ambulance and the fire department need to be reconfigured in any way possible to not necessarily make money but to stop losing money. 

Mayor England stated that they have been meeting with the County Commissioners regarding the money that they have been receiving from the 911 fund and they are receptive to working something out with the city. He stated that they are in communications with the hospital administrators to either subsidize them financially or take it over completely. 

Mr. Caesar stated that he thinks that is a great idea but they need to get it done in a timely manner. He stated that he thinks they can do it and keep the employees that they have and it would be a wonderful system but it needs to be reworked. 

Mayor England stated that they are also working on new insurance so they are making cuts every place that they can. 

Mr. Coffey stated that he wanted to talk about the audit because they had a bad audit and then he had an audit of their audit and the bottom line is that they are moving money how they want to regardless of how it is supposed to be done. He stated that they are supposed to keep track of the money and make a budget but the money is being moved around without their knowledge. He stated that the outstanding sewer liens are ridiculous and they ask for a sewer rate increase while they have all this outstanding debt. He stated that he thinks they need to go line by line with these budgets and that is the only way they will get anything done. He stated that they are spending money on things they don’t need and cutting services that are very important to the city. He stated that they do not have to make money but they need to maintain. He stated that the financials that they are getting aren’t going to do it because they need to know who is being paid and what it is for and there are cuts to be made and everyone needs to buckle down and do their part.  He stated that they are not getting all the information and he is tired of walking on egg shells trying not to offend anyone. 

Mr. Gonder stated that he has a question regarding page 12 of the audit and the reporting financial entity is composed of the following (2 entities) ________ tape cuts out
Mrs. Garry stated that she has no idea but Mrs. Krauss in the Redevelopment office will have the paperwork to show where all that money went. She explained that on the annual report the money is shown in receipts and disbursements and every month they have claims that are available to be looked at in her office. She stated that as far as making information available to them she has printed out anything and everything they have asked for. 
Mrs. Benedetti talked about the necessity of laptops even at the added cost and the benefits of having this equipment so that they can either get emails or download all this information so that she doesn’t have to print it out. 
There was a lengthy discussion regarding the full green bar report as opposed to what they were given by Mrs. Garry. 
Mr. Gahan asked about the levy amount and stated that last year it looks like it was a little over $12M
Mrs. Garry explained that it is the maximum levy and it covers the general fund, ___ Department, their liability, and the two pension funds.  She explained the increase in the maximum levy stated that it was in the general fund only. She stated that they get about $5M from miscellaneous income every year and explained that she gave that printout to Mr. Caesar. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked her to make copies of this for all the council members.  
There was a lengthy discussion about the cable TV franchise and the possibility of more income if AT&T comes into the area. 
Mr. Coffey asked if anything of the money she is talking about dedicated to other funds
Mrs. Garry stated that it was not, it is all general fund monies. She went over the revenue line items and explained that this is what they have been getting every month from the Clerk’s office. 
There was a lengthy discussion about the sewer liens, how they are filed and how much money they are bringing in. 

Mr. Wilkinson addressed the board and stated that he has a meeting with the Mayor at 10:00 a.m. to discuss many of the issues they are bringing up today.  He discussed the lawsuit and where they stand with that.  
Mrs. Benedetti stated that if there was a pending litigation going on they should have told the council about it before they ask for the sewer rate increase. 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the lawsuit and what the sewer board is reporting to the council. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked about contractual services and if the 80,000 rolls over to the next year. 

Mrs. Garry stated that it does. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked if they cut the contractual services if they could take it out and put it towards debt

Mrs. Garry stated that they could take the money out and put it in the rainy day fund but it would have to be done before 12-31-10

Mrs. Benedetti asked if she could go in and cut every department’s contractual services and put it into their crisis budget or towards debt.  
Mrs. Garry stated that she could do that but they would have to pass a resolution to use it and it would have to be within the same budget. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked if she ever has to pull funds from one department to pay for other things from another department. 

Mrs. Garry stated that she does not unless it is it is something like the Street Department is short in their electrical item and she can move funds up to cover it. She corrected herself to say that it would take an ordinance to do what Mrs. Benedetti is asking and it would have to be advertised and it would have to be within the departments of the general fund. 

Mr. Gonder stated that it sounds like there is a method of accounting that is used and asked if it made the appearance on the budget to seem like it is out of whack. 
Mrs. Garry explained that she had a similar situation at the hospital and they were very difficult to understand

Mr. Coffey stated that he would prefer that they get the green bar and take them home and digest the information then recess the meeting and come back to it. 

Mr. Messer asked if they could use the non-reverting funds to pay salaries. 

Mrs. Garry explained that if it is the ordinance or by proclamation. She stated that she would prefer that all the non-reverting funds get moved back into the general fund. 

Mr. Coffey stated that they were put into non-reverting funds to keep them from being used for things they weren’t supposed to be used for. 

Mr. Messer stated that misuse of the funds can happen in the non-reverting fund as well as the general fund. 

Mr. Gonder stated that they have discussed the rolling deficit and asked for the total. 

Mrs. Garry explained that if the council appropriates the $1.7M and lets her take some of the expenses out of the general fund it will be $2M and that has been there since 2003. 

Mr. Gonder asked what the effect of that deficit is. 

Mrs. Garry stated that it just means that you have that deficit starting off at the beginning of the next fiscal year and this happens year after year. 
There was a lengthy discussion about whether or not layoffs could be made and if it would even be beneficial with the cost of unemployment and COBRA. 
Mayor England listed a number of cities that are dipping into EDIT funds to run their cities without cutting services. 

Mr. Gonder stated that if they were trying to eliminate the entire $4M each TIF district would be assessed $100,000 a year but he didn’t know how much they would be impacted because of this. 

Mayor England stated that it is really forward thinking and something they should look into. 
Mr. McLaughlin moved to recess the meeting, Mr. Caesar second, all voted in favor. 
Mr. Gonder called the meeting back to order on October 25, 2010 at 6:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mr. Gonder, Mr. Price, Mr. Caesar, Mrs. Benedetti, Mr. Messer, Mr. Gahan, Mr. Zurschmiede, Mr. Coffey, Mr. McLaughlin, Mr. Lorch, Mrs. Garry and Ms. Milburn

Mr. Gonder stated that Mr. Lorch was looking into an explanation regarding the questions they had about using the money is the TIF area. 

Mr. Lorch stated that he is waiting for the updated information from the census. 
Mr. Gonder stated that it all comes back to everything they pay off decreasing their levy. 
Mrs. Garry explained that if they add money to the general fund it would be considered miscellaneous revenue and could decrease their levy. 
Mr. Gonder asked if it was possible to take the money from TIF 
Mrs. Garry stated that this year there is $1M from Riverboat for paving and if the paving happens in different TIF areas they should be able to get a TIF reimbursement. 

Mr. Coffey stated that paving should come from TIF to begin with. He asked if they heard that the administration had allocated money for HVAC

Mrs. Benedetti stated that they haven’t because the council hasn’t ratified the money. She stated that at the last meeting she questioned whether or not they could pave the street by Monon and Mr. Rosenbarger told her no because it is on the paving list. She explained that she asked why it wasn’t coming from TIF funds and he stated that $600,000.00 was allocated to buy Hoosier Panel and they have to make sure there is money in the Monon TIF to match the federal grant for McDonald Lane. 
Mr. Gonder asked if the TIF money continues to collect taxes if it isn’t used. 

Mrs. Garry stated that it does collect taxes twice a year and that goes into about 7 different TIF’s

Mr. Gonder asked if it only has impact if improvements have been done. 

Mrs. Garry stated that there is money in all of them and explained how the money is allocated in each fund. 

Mr. Gonder stated that he thought the increase was from baseline to 
Mr. Zurschmiede explained that

Mr. Gonder asked if in a TIF that hasn’t had anything done in it  

Mr. Caesar stated 

Mr. Messer explained that

Mr. Gonder stated that the point is to see if there is any way to raid TIF to pay deficits and from what he understands the answer is no

Mr. Lorch explained that they can go back and get reimbursements for paving from each TIF district where paving is done. 

Mr. Coffey reiterated that it should have started with the TIF money and not come from their funds

Mr. Messer stated that he totally agrees with him but they need to focus on now and the future and move forwards with plans for the future not waste time dwelling on what is done. 

Mrs. Benedetti stated they should as a consultant to come in and give them an expert opinion on TIF’s to see how they can use them. 

Mr. Gonder stated that won’t help them this year. 

Mr. Messer stated that they have to force the administration by not allocating money when there is a TIF
Mr. Caesar stated that they are going to have to do the work to find out which areas are in a TIF

Mr. Coffey stated that they are on the right track with trying to go after the TIF money for paving. 

Mr. Messer brought up the non-reverting funds

Mr. Gahan sa

Mrs. Garry went over the non-reverting fund balance, income and expenditures. She stated that year after year they are carrying over approximately $600,000.00 in this. 

Mr. Gahan stated this has Police and Fire along with EDIT. He stated that if these funds were all in the general fund they could move it over to public safety. He went over several funds that have a large total what the funds are used for. 

Mrs. Garry explained the abandon vehicle fund and what is paid of that fund. 

Mr. Gahan stated that he heard if they moved funds over it could affect the levy. 

Mrs. Garry stated that it could

Mr. Caesar asked about moving the excess over. 

Mr. Zurschmiede stated that if they do that Mrs. Garry will have to come to them and as for the money back because almost everyone of the funds was overspent. 

Mr. Caesar stated that is what they want so they will know what it is being spent for. 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the different funds and what they are used for including walking patrol, raining, abandon vehicle and parking. 
Mr. Messer stated that

Mrs. Garry explained that the walking patrol comes from an outside source that pays for off duty officers and it comes through her office to make the taxes easier to take care of. 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the walking patrol and city liability. 

Mr. Gahan stated that if it’s a general fund expense it should be in the general fund. 

Mrs. Garry stated that the unsafe building fund, Fairview perpetual care and ______ can’t go into the general fund. 
Mr. Price asked if the the purpose of the non-reverting fund was that they were afraid that the money would be used for things other than what it was intended for. 
Mrs. Garry said that it was. 

Mr. Price asked how it would benefit anything to shift this money to the general fund. 

Mr. Messer stated that it gives the council more control over what the money is spent for. 

Mr. Zurschmiede stated that there isn’t enough money in these funds to make a huge difference and it will just cause more work for Mrs. Garry. 

Mrs. Garry stated that the money could get spread out to funds it wasn’t meant for when her successor comes in and isn’t familiar with what every fund is for. 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the future of the non-reverting fund. 

Mr. Gonder addressed the cable tax and stated that State Law allows 5% tax and some surrounding cities are still using the original 3%. He stated that since they can’t find their contract regarding this they could be using the 3% as well and could be losing up to $250,000.00 if this is the case. 

Mrs. Garry stated that they called the office in NY to see if they had a copy of the contract and she hasn’t heard back from them yet. 

Mr. Gonder stated that there is a law coming before the legislature for dish and satellite as well so that could be added revenue in the future if passed.

Mr. Coffey stated that regardless of the number they choose to pass they have to pass a budget. 

Mr. Garry went over the General Fund budget with the council. 

Mr. Gahan went over a few issues that he had with the non-reverting funds and stated that he would like to see some of these funds cut out so that the departments have to come before the council when they need to use the money so they know what it is being spent on. He asked Mrs. Garry if the cut a line item would it cut the revenue stream off. 

Mrs. Garry explained that it would not. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked how they could stop the practice of hiring on contract. 

Mr. Coffey stated that retirement could be cut and they could stop different boards from paying salaries from Mr. Gibson and Mr. Malysz but they can’t cut their salaries from the General Fund. 

Mr. Price pointed out that Mr. Jeffrey’s and Mr. Hall have a good handle on their budgets but it always goes back to police and fire. He stated that even if they approve the $15.8M they will still be $1.8M short.

Mrs. Garry explained that the Police would be -$551,621.00, Fire -$884,186.00 and Communications -$120,723.00 for a total of -$1,556,030.00.

Mr. Price stated that they main concerns for cuts should be Police, Fire, Mr. Malysz and Mr. Gibson. 

Mr. McLaughlin stated that in their defense if you have people that are putting in 50-60 hours then maybe they are earning their salaries. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked Mrs. Garry what she would do. 

Mrs. Garry stated that she would appropriate the $1.6M to cover the shortfall and fight through till next year because there are talks of new income from insurance and ambulance. She stated that if this doesn’t work out then there will be cuts and layoffs. She stated that they could give the administration a deadline to come up with the funds and if that doesn’t happen then they start laying people off. 

Mr. Gonder stated that maybe they should give them an X dollar amount deadline instead of a date. 

Mr. Coffey state that he is sick of using funds from other areas to make up for deficits. 

Mr. Gonder asked if by not appropriating the $1.6 M they are saying so many police officers and fire fighters have to be laid off.

Mrs. Garry stated that she did the numbers with 20 less fire fighters and it came in at around $850,000.00 but they have to consider unemployment and COBRA so the net would be around $400,000.00

There was a lengthy discussion about Fire Department buy outs, closing a fire house and where they can cut money from their budget. 
Mr. Price stated that he was told longevity was a big part of this. 

Mr. McLaughlin stated that maybe they should look at a second tier system
Mrs. Benedetti asked about transferring the CCI money to the General Fund. 

Mr. Gonder stated that they should go with $15.8M for 2011 and appropriate the $100,000.00 for the election. He stated that they draft a resolution of items that everyone would like to have so they can make it available for the public to view. 

Mr. Price stated that they can’t all see what is coming and it isn’t a pretty scenario. 

Mrs. Benedetti asked why they would want to go into 2011 with a shortfall if they can find money to cover it. 

Mr. Price stated that covering the deficits just enables the administration to keep doing the same things over and over. 

Mr. Zurschmiede stated that Mrs. Garry can’t just move the money around without any consequences for next year. 

Mr. Price stated that they need to fix the issue, not put a band aid on it. 

Mr. McLaughlin stated that it wouldn’t be wise to take all of the funds they have been talking about because they could have weather emergency that they need the CCI money for. 

Mr. Gonder stated that everyone needs to put their pet project in a resolution and get it to Mr. Lorch. 

Mr. Gahan stated that he will introduce the ordinance if they can go through each item and omit line items. 

Mrs. Garry stated that they need to leave operating expenses in the funds. 

Mr. Caesar brought up the 911 fund again and how expensive it is. He stated that they should all be demanding that this get addressed immediately. 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding all funds and how to get it out of the budgets as well as the Communication Workers and issues with that department. 
Mr. Coffey moved to recess the meeting, Mr. Price second, all voted in favor. 
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